



6-21-2022

Brief of Professor Brandon Hasbrouck as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant: *Bell v. Streeval*

Brandon Hasbrouck

Washington and Lee University School of Law, bhasbrouck@wlu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/wlufac>



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [Criminal Law Commons](#), [Criminal Procedure Commons](#), [Law Enforcement and Corrections Commons](#), and the [Litigation Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Professor Brandon Brief of Professor Brandon Hasbrouck as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant: *Bell v. Streeval*, 4th Cir. No. 22-6189.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENTS REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Suspension Clause Guarantees Federal Prisoners Such As Mr. Bell A Meaningful Opportunity To Challenge An Unconstitutional Sentence.	4
A. Habeas Corpus Has Been Available For Post-Conviction Challenges To Unlawful Federal Sentences Since Our Nation’s Founding.....	5
B. Habeas Corpus Must Be Available For Post-Conviction Challenges To Unlawful Federal Sentences To Protect Separation Of Powers And Due Process Principles.....	9
1. Mr. Bell’s challenge to his unconstitutional sentence implicates fundamental separation of powers principles.....	10
2. Mr. Bell’s challenge to his unconstitutional sentence implicates fundamental due process principles.	13
II. Mr. Bell Will Be Denied The Meaningful Opportunity To Challenge His Unconstitutional Sentence Guaranteed By The Suspension Clause Unless The Court Allows Him To Proceed With A § 2241 Petition Under § 2255’s Savings Clause.....	16
A. Congress Did Not Intend § 2255 To Restrict Access To The Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	17
B. This Court’s Precedents Allow Mr. Bell To Pursue Relief Under § 2241.....	19
C. If § 2255’s Savings Clause Does Not Provide An Avenue For Mr. Bell To Pursue Habeas Relief, § 2255 Would Violate The Suspension Clause.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	6
<i>Farkas v. Butner</i> , 972 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Ham v. Breckon</i> , 994 F.3d 682 (4th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507	10, 14, 23
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 3, 16, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	2, 19, 20
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	3, 17, 21
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873).....	6, 7

Lester v. Flourney,
 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018)3, 14, 18, 21

McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.,
 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)10, 11, 13

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....13, 23

Nelson v. Campbell,
 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....22

Ex parte Nielsen,
 131 U.S. 176 (1889).....7

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....9

Ex parte Siebold,
 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....7

Slusser v. Vereen,
 No. 19-7482, 2022 WL 2089023 (4th Cir. June 10, 2022)21

Swain v. Pressley,
 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....20

United States v. Evans,
 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....11

United States v. Hayman,
 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....16, 18

United States v. Surratt,
 797 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2015)18

United States v. Tucker,
 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....15

United States v. Wheeler,
 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Welch v. United States,
578 U.S. 120 (2016).....2, 8, 11, 19

Ex parte Wells,
59 U.S. 307 (1855).....6

Whalen v. United States,
445 U.S. 684 (1980).....11

Ex parte Wilson,
114 U.S. 417 (1885).....7

Young v. Antonelli,
982 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255*passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....1, 2, 4

U.S. Const. art. III, § 212

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*,
Ch. 8 (1765)5

Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, *The Suspension Clause:
English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications*,
94 Va. L. Rev. 575 (2008)8

Brandon Hasbrouck, *Saving Justice: Why Sentencing Errors Fall
Within the Savings Clause, 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)*,
108 Geo. L.J. 287 (2019)15

Leah M. Litman, *The Myth of the Great Writ*,
100 Tex. L. Rev. 219, 260 (2021).....7

Martin H. Redish & Colleen McNamara, *Habeas Corpus, Due
Process, and the Suspension Clause: A Study in the Foundations of
American Constitutionalism*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 1361 (2010).....4

Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Habeas, History, and Hermeneutics</i> , 64 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2022).....	7
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>A “Second Magna Carta”: The English Habeas Corpus Act and the Statutory Origins of the Habeas Privilege</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1949 (2016).....	8
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Is Suspension A Political Question?</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 333 (2006).....	14
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>The Forgotten Core Meaning of the Suspension Clause</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 901 (2012).....	13
